provision of roadshows, providing subcontracting services and ancillary services for

exhibitions and trade shows.

The maximum gross proceeds from the Placing will be HK$95,004,000. The maximum net

proceeds from the Placing will amount to approximately HK$92,278,900 which is intended to

be used for the general working capital of the Group and/or future investments if opportunities

arise.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price

and the placing commission) are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole.

Fund raising activities in the past twelve months

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activity involving issue of its securities in

the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Shareholding structure

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing, to the best knowledge of the

Directors, is set out as below:

At the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
completion of Placing

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders
Huang Hengxu 223,050,000 18.59 223,050,000 16.51

The Placees – – 150,800,000 11.17

Other public Shareholders 976,950,000 81.41 976,950,000 72.32

Total 1,200,000,000 100.00 1,350,800,000 100.00

8

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for

the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to

exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the

context requires otherwise:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” any day (excluding a Saturday, Sunday, public holiday and

any day on which a tropical cyclone warning no.8 or above